

No. 15-50759

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEFENSE DISTRIBUTED; SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
INCORPORATED

Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KERRY, in His
Official Capacity as the Secretary of the Department of State; DIRECTORATE OF
DEFENSE TRADE CONTROLS, Department of State Bureau of Political Military
Affairs; KENNETH B. HANDELMAN, Individually and in his Official Capacity
as the Deputy Assistant Secretary of State for Defense Trade Controls in the
Bureau of Political-Military Affairs; C. EDWARD PEARTREE, individually and
in his Official Capacity as the Director of the Office of Defense Trade Controls
Policy Division; SARAH J. HEIDEMA, Individually a900nd in her Official
Capacity as the Division Chief, Regulatory and Multilateral Affairs; Office of
Defense Trade Controls Policy; GLENN SMITH, Individually and in His Official
Capacity as the Senior Advisor, Office of Defense Trade Controls,

Defendants – Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 15-cv-00372 (Hon. Robert Pitman)

**BRIEF OF REPRESENTATIVE THOMAS MASSIE AND CERTAIN
MEMBERS OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Raffi Melkonian
WRIGHT & CLOSE, LLP
One Riverway, Ste. 2200
Houston, Texas 77056
713-572-4321
713-572-4320 (fax)

**SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	7
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
I. Congress did not delegate the power to ban the publication of lawful speech when it passed the Arms Export Control Act to regulate exports and imports of arms.	10
A. An Administrative Agency has only the power granted to it by Congress.....	10
B. Congress did not grant the State Department authority to regulate domestic, public speech when it passed the AECA.	12
II. If the AECA has the effect the Government claims, then it would exceed Congress’ limited and enumerated powers.	18
III. Interpreting the AECA in the way the State Department demands would chill technological innovation.	22
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
ECF CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	11
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	16
<i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 945 F. Supp. 1279 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	17
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	14, 21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	16
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	11
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	11
<i>MCI Telecommc’ns Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	16
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	19
<i>New York Times v. United States</i> , 443 U.S. 713 (1971)	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566, 2646 (2012)	20

Samora v. United States,
406 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1969).....14

Swan v. Finch Co. v. U.S.,
190 U.S. 143 (1903)13

*Texas Dep’t of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive
Communities Project, Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)11

U.S. v. 1903 Obscene Magazines, Customs Seizure,
907 F.2d 1338 (2d Cir. 1990).....13

U.S. v. Dien Duc Huynh,
246 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2001).....13

U.S. v. Ehsan,
163 F.3d 855 (4th Cir. 1998).....13

U.S. v. Gregg,
829 F.2d 1430 (8th Cir. 1987).....14

U.S. v. Lee,
183 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999).....14

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)10

U.S. v. Swarovski,
592 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1979).....14

United States v. Van Hee,
531 F.3d 352 6th Cir. 1976)15

United States v. Clark,
435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006).....20

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)19

United States v. Edler Industries,
579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978).....15

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)19
Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc., 531 U.S. 457, 468 (2001).....11

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 275120
22 U.S.C. § 2778 12, 20
U.S. Const. Art. I §8..... 19, 20
